
 
County Offices 

Newland 
Lincoln 

LN1 1YL 
 

31 December 2019 
 

Pensions Committee 
 

A meeting of the Pensions Committee will be held on Thursday, 9 January 2020 in 
Committee Room One, County Offices, Newland, Lincoln LN1 1YL at 10.00 am for 
the transaction of business set out on the attached Agenda.  
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Debbie Barnes OBE 
Head of Paid Service 
 
 
Membership of the Pensions Committee 
(8 Members of the Council and 3 Co-Opted Members) 
 
Councillors E W Strengiel (Chairman), P E Coupland (Vice-Chairman), B Adams, 
R D Butroid, P M Key, Clio Perraton-Williams, Mrs S Rawlins and Dr M E Thompson 
 
Co-Opted Members 
 
Mr A N Antcliff, Employee Representative 
Steve Larter, Small Scheduled Bodies Representative 
R Waller, District Council Representative 
 

Public Document Pack





 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE AGENDA 
 THURSDAY, 9 JANUARY 2020 

 
Item Title 

 
Pages  

1  Apologies for Absence  
 

 

2  Declarations of Members' Interests  
 

 

3  Minutes of the previous meeting held on 12 December 2019  
 

5 - 6 

4  Independent Advisor's report  
(To receive a report from Peter Jones, Independent Advisor, 
which provides a market commentary on the current state of 
global investment markets) 
 

7 - 10 

5  Report by the Independent Chair of the Lincolnshire Local 
Pension Board  
(To receive a report by Roger Buttery, Independent Chairman of 
the Lincolnshire Local Pension Board which updates the 
Committee on the work of the Pension Board, provides the 
Committee with assurances gained from the work of the Board 
and provides an opportunity for the Committee to consider 
recommendations from the Board) 
 

11 - 14 

6  Pension Fund Update Report  
(To receive a report by Jo Ray, Head of Pensions, which updates 
the Committee on Fund matters over the quarter ending 30 
September 2019 as well as any current issues) 
 

15 - 52 

7  Pensions Administration Report  
(To receive a report from Yunus Gajra, WYPF Business 
Development Manager, which provides the Committee with an 
opportunity to consider the quarterly report by the Fund's pension 
administrator, West Yorkshire Pension Fund) 
 

53 - 70 

8  Employer Monthly Submissions Update  
(To receive a report by Claire Machej, Accounting, Investment 
and Governance Manager, which provides the Committee with up 
to date information on Employer Monthly Submissions for the 
second quarter of the financial year 2019/20 – July to September) 
 

71 - 76 

9  Investment Management Report  
(To receive a report by Claire Machej, Accounting, Investment 
and Governance Manager, which covers the management of the 
Lincolnshire Pension fund assets over the period from 1 July 
2019 to 30 September 2019) 
 
 
 
 
 
 

77 - 100 



10  Border to Coast Responsible Investment Policy and 
Corporate Governance Voting Guidelines Review  
(To receive a report by Jo Ray, Head of Pensions, which 
highlights the changes from the last version for consideration by 
the Committee and seeks approval for the alignment of the new 
version to the current Lincolnshire policy and guidelines) 
 

101 - 132 

11  CONSIDERATION OF EXEMPT INFORMATION  
In accordance with Section 100 (A)(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the following agenda items have not been circulated to 
the press and public on the grounds that they are considered to 
contain exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended.  
The press and public may be excluded from the meeting for the 
consideration of these items of business. 
 

 

12  Manager Presentation - Invesco - Global ex. UK Equity 
Portfolio  
(To receive an exempt report which introduces a presentation 
from Invesco Asset Management who manage the Global ex. UK 
Equity Portfolio) 
 

133 - 170 

13  Investment Strategy Update  
(To receive an exempt report from Jo Ray, Head of Pensions, 
which updates the Committee on the Fund's investment strategy) 
 

171 - 176 

 

 
 
 

Democratic Services Officer Contact Details  
 
Name: Rachel Wilson 
Direct Dial 01522 552107 
E Mail Address rachel.wilson@lincolnshire.gov.uk 

 
Please Note: for more information about any of the following please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting 
 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports 
 
Contact details set out above. 
 
All papers for council meetings are available on: 
www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords 
 

 

http://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords


  1 

 
 PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
 12 DECEMBER 2019 

 

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR E W STRENGIEL (CHAIRMAN) 
 
Councillors P E Coupland (Vice-Chairman), B Adams, R D Butroid, P M Key, 
Clio Perraton-Williams, Mrs S Rawlins and Dr M E Thompson 
 
Co-Opted Members: Mr A N Antcliff (Employee Representative), Steve Larter (Small 
Scheduled Bodies Representative) and R Waller (District Council Representative) 
 
Officers in attendance:- 
 
Andrew Crookham (Executive Director Resources), Peter Jones (Independent 
Advisor), Claire Machej (Accounting, Investment and Governance Manager), Paul 
Potter (Investment Consultant), Jo Ray (Head of Pensions) and Emily Wilcox 
(Democratic Services Officer) 
 
37     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
There were no apologies for absence.  
 
38     DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 

 
Councillor R Waller declared that his daughter was a contributing member of the 
Fund.  
 
Steve Larter (Small Scheduled Bodies Representative) declared that he was a 
deferred member of the Fund.  
 
A Antcliffe and P M Key declared that they were contributing members of the Fund.  
 
39     MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 3 OCTOBER 2019 

 
RESOLVED:  
 
 That the minutes of the meeting held on 3 October 2019 be approved as  a 
correct  record and signed by Chairman.  
 
40     CONSIDERATION OF EXEMPT INFORMATION 

 
RESOLVED: 
  
           That, in accordance with Section 100A of the Local Government Act 
 1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for  the following 
 items of business on the grounds that if they were present there could be 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



2 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
12 DECEMBER 2019 
 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in  Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended. 
 
 
41     MANAGER PRESENTATION - BORDER TO COAST PENSIONS 

PARTNERSHIP 
 

Members received a presentation from Andrew Stone and Jamie Roberts (Border to 
Coast Pensions Partnership).  
 
Member discussed the report, in which a number of points were raised.  
 
RESOLVED:  
  
 That the exempt report be noted.  
 
 
The meeting closed at 10.56 am 

Page 6



 
 
 

Regulatory and Other Committee 
 

Open Report on behalf of Andrew Crookham, Executive Director – 
Resources 

 

Report to: Pensions Committee 

Date: 09 January 2020 

Subject: Independent Advisor's Report  

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

This report provides a market commentary by the Committee's Independent 
Advisor on the current state of global investment markets. 

 
 

Recommendation(s): 

That the Committee note the report. 
 

 
Background 
 
Investment Commentary – January 2020 
 
Stand-off in investment markets? Low long term returns in prospect. 
 
Recent market movements 
 
The year 2019 has been a good one for investors. Equities have risen across the 
globe – by an astonishing 25% in the USA. Other regions around the world have 
shown increases approaching 20%, including the FTSE 250 index of largely UK 
based companies. The benchmark FTSE 100 index is up only 10%; it is composed 
of mainly global companies who earn their profits outside the UK and has been 
negatively impacted by the strength of the £ sterling.  Share prices were, of course, 
abnormally depressed at the end of December 2018. Bond yields have fallen 
substantially in 2019, especially at long maturity durations favoured by pension 
schemes, so bond pric
[...]
 by 
historical standards. Probably below 5% per annum for global equities and lower 
(probably much lower) for bonds. 
 

Peter Jones 
 
17 December 2019 
 
Consultation 

 
 
 

 

 
 

a)  Have Risks and Impact Analysis been carried out? 

Yes 

b)  Risks and Impact Analysis 

The Pension Fund has a risk register which can be obtained by contacting the 
author of this report. 

 

 
Background Papers 
 
No Background Papers within the meaning of section 100D of the Local 
Government Act 1972 have been used in the preparation of this Report. 
 
 
This report was written by Peter Jones, who can be contacted on 01522 553641 or 
claire.machej@lincolnshire.gov.uk. 
 

 

 

Page 9

mailto:claire.machej@lincolnshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 

Regulatory and Other Committee 
 

Open Report on behalf of Andrew Crookham, Executive Director - 
Resources 

 

Report to: Pensions Committee 

Date: 09 January 2020 

Subject: 
Report by the Independent Chair of the Lincolnshire 
Local Pension Board  

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

The purpose of this report is: 
 
A) To update the Pensions Committee on the work of the Pensions Board (PB) 
during the last few months; 
 
B) For the Pensions Committee to receive assurances gained from the PB's 
work; and 
 
C) For the Pensions Committee to consider recommendations from the PB. 

 
 

Recommendation(s): 

The Pensions Committee is requested to note the report. 
 

 
Background 
 
1.0 OUTCOMES FROM PENSION BOARD MEETING ON 3 OCTOBER 2019 
 
1.1 The PB met on the 3 October and its main focus was on the following topics: 
 
A) Employer Monthly Submissions and Contribution Monitoring – the PB 

considered a further update on the payment of contributions and employer 
submissions.  Generally, the payment of contributions and the Employer 
Data Submissions on a timely basis are good but there are still a few 
outliers.  For the twelve months ended March 2019, there were 35 cases 
[...]
11 held by 
HSBC. The PB was advised that WYPF review annually the bank accounts 
and carry out traces to locate the rightful owners of the funds held on a 
temporary basis. The PB requested a further update including timescales as 
to the length of time each unclaimed benefit has been outstanding. 

 
D) Other Matters – the PB also considered and noted the 2019 actuarial 

valuation provisional report. The PB noted that 99.6% of Annual Benefit 
Statements had been issued to members by the statutory deadline which 
was considered to be an excellent achievement. The Board also considered 
the external audit report on the pension fund. 

 

Conclusion 
 
ASSURANCES GAINED BY THE BOARD 
 
2.1 The vast majority of employers pay their contributions on time and submit 

the required documentation. However, there are a few late payers and even 
more where the data submission is late. 

 
2.2 The PB has some concerns about the data scores and cannot provide full 

assurance on this aspect. 
 
2.3 The PB has some concerns over the controls of the Suspense Account for 

unpaid pension benefits. 
 
 

Page 12



 

Roger Buttery 
Independent Chairman 
 
December 2019 

 
Consultation 

 
 
 

 
 

 

a)  Have Risks and Impact Analysis been carried out?? 

No 

b)  Risks and Impact Analysis 

N/A 
 

 
 

Background Papers 
 
No Background Papers within the meaning of section 100D of the Local 
Government Act 1972 have been used in the preparation of this Report. 
 
 
This report was written by Roger Buttery, who can be contacted on 01522 553641 
or claire.machej@lincolnshire.gov.uk. 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 

Regulatory and Other Committee 
 

Open Report on behalf of Andrew Crookham, Executive Director – 
Resources 

 

Report to: Pensions Committee 

Date: 9 January 2020 

Subject: Pension Fund Update Report  

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

This report updates the Committee on Fund matters over the quarter ending 
[...]
y must ensure their committee is included in the business 
planning process.  Both the committee and LGPS senior officer must be satisfied with the 
resource and budget allocated to deliver the LGPS service over the next financial year.

E.5

Each Administering Authority must give proper consideration to the utilisation of pay and 
recruitment policies, including as appropriate market supplements, relevant to the needs 
of their pension function. Administering Authorities should not simply apply general council 
staffing policies such as recruitment freezes to the pensions function.

F. Compliance and 
improvement

F.1
Each administering authority must undergo a biennial Independent Governance Review 
and, if applicable, produce the required improvement plan to address any issues identified. 

IGR reports to be assessed by a SAB panel of experts. 

F.2 LGA to consider establishing a peer review process for LGPS Funds.

Appendix A:  Summary of recommendations

Page 51



London |  Birmingham  | Glasgow | Edinburgh    T 020 7082 6000  |   www.hymans.co.uk |   www.clubvita.co.uk

Hymans Robertson LLP (registered in England and Wales - One London Wall, London EC2Y 5EA - OC310282) is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority. A member of Abelica Global.  

© Hymans Robertson LLP. Hymans Robertson uses FSC approved paper. 

Page 52



 

 
 

 

Regulatory and Other Committee 
 

Open Report on behalf of Andrew Crookham - Executive Director of 
Resources 

 

Report to: Pensions Committee 

Date: 09 January 2020 

Subject: Pensions Administration Report  

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

This is the quarterly report by the Fund's pension administrator, West Yorkshire 
Pension Fund. 
 
Yunus Gajra, the Business Development Manager from WYPF, will update the 
committee on current administration issues. 

 
 

Recommendation(s): 

That the Committee note the report. 
 

 
Background 
 

1.0 Performance and Benchmarking 
 
1.1 WYPF use
[...]
e organisation.  

 there was strong support from all consulted stakeholders for the quality,  
  clarity and impartiality of its determinations on pension disputes. 

  there was improvement to case clearance times, whilst embracing an 
   ambitious internal change agenda.  

 
Areas identified for improvement include: 

   developing the governance and performance framework for the 
organisation to reflect the increasing size, complexity and maturity of its 
work. 

   ensuring that both DWP and TPO take a more robust approach to 
scoping and tracking efficiencies. This is expected to yield from the 
investment TPO has received in its digital infrastructure and the potential 
to more  radically streamline case handling.  

   building on the outward facing engagement to position TPO more 
strategically, working with other relevant organisations to enhance the 
impact on raising standards more broadly in pensions administration.  

 
The next tailored review will take place in around five years’ time and should 
consider the progress made against the recommendations of this review. 
 

Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 

Regulatory and Other Committee 
 

Open Report on behalf of Andrew Crookham, Executive Director – 
Resources 

 

Report to: Pensions Committee 

Date: 09 January 2020 

Subject: Employer Monthly Submissions Update 

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

This paper provides the Committee with up to date information on Employer 
Monthly Submissions for the second quarter of the financial year 2019/20 (July 
to September). 

 
 

Recommendation(s): 

The Committee note the report and consider if there are any further actions they 
wish to take against employers submitting late or inaccurate payments or data. 

 

 
Background 
 
1 There are just under 270 employers within the Lincolnshire Pension Fund.  All 

employers have a statutory responsibility, as set out within the Pensions Act 
1995, to ensure that 
[...]
8% 5.7% 

UK EQUITIES 2.7% 1.3% 

EUROPEAN EQUITIES 6.9% 1.6% 

US EQUITIES 10.2% 4.9% 

JAPANESE EQUITIES 0.3% 6.6% 

FAR EASTERN EQUITIES 4.1% -0.8% 

EMERGING MARKETS 4.1% -1.0% 

UK PROPERTY 2.4% 0.5% 

CASH 0.8% 0.2% 

 

 

Page 100



 

 
 
 

Regulatory and Other Committee 
 

Open Report on behalf of Andrew Crookham, Executive Director - 
Resources 

 

Report to: Pensions Committee 

Date: 9 January 2020 

Subject: 
Border to Coast Responsible Investment Policy and 
Corporate Governance Voting Guidelines Review  

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

Border to Coast Pensions Partnership (Border to Coast) reviews their 
Responsible Investment (RI) Policy and Corporate Governance and Voting 
Guidelines annually.  This report highlights the changes from the last version for 
the Committee to consider, and to approve the alignment of the new version to 
the current Lincolnshire policy and guidelines. 

 
 

Recommendation(s): 

That the Committee: 
1) Considers the proposed Border to Coast Responsible Investment Policy 

and Corporate Governance and Voting Guidelines;  
2) Agrees to align the Lincolnshire RI Policy and Voting Guidelines to  

Border to Coast's; and 
3) Notes the report. 

 

 
Background 
 

 
1. The LGPS (Management and Investment of Funds) 2016 regulations state 

that the responsibility for stewardship, which includes shareholder voting, 
remains with the Partner Funds. Stewardship, day-to-day administration and 
implementation have been delegated to Border to Coast once assets 
transition, with appropriate monitoring and challenge to ensure this continues 
to be in line with Fund requirements.  To leverage scale and for operational 
purposes, Border to Coast, in conjunction with Partner Funds, has an RI 
Policy and accompanying Corporate Governance & Voting Guidelines to 
ensure clarity of approach.   
 

2. Border to Coast reviews their RI policy and Corporate Governance & Voting 
Guidelines (the Voting Guidelines) annu
[...]
 issues as examples; this is not an exhaustive list. The 
additions are seen as posing increasing risks to investors, with regulation, 
and increased government and political pressure.  For example, water stress 
has been added as risks are both regional and multidimensional, and for 
some industries it is a material issue. Single-use plastics has also risen up the 
agenda, driven by consumers, with implications for a number of industries.  

 
7. The climate change section of the policy has been expanded to include extra 

detail on the systemic risk. As Border to Coast is already implementing the 
specific points in the policy the wording has been changed to reflect this.  

 
8. One area not included in the revised policy is Border to Coast’s approach to 

exclusions. This is an area covered in the PRI reporting framework.  Border to 
Coast do not currently have an exclusion policy or any red-lines for investing 
and will need to undertake further work to assess investment implications and 
impact if they were to adopt any red-lines and/or exclusions and how this 
would affect Partner Funds’ assets held outside the pool.  

 
9. The amendments to the RI policy are highlighted in the table below: 

Page 102



 

 

Section Page Type of Change Rationale 

Introduction  4 Addition/clarification Investment time horizon 

Integrating RI 
into investment 
decisions 

5 Addition Additional ESG issues: 
water stress, data privacy, 
single-use plastics, political 
lobbying. 

Climate Change 7/8 Addition 
 
 
 
 
Clarification 

Extra detail on climate 
change as a systemic risk. 
Additional detail on risks 
and opportunities. 
 
Change from "will therefore 
look at" to "is". 

Stewardship 
 
Use of proxy 
advisors 

8/9 New sub-section To comply with the SRD II, 
need to name and describe 
use of proxy advisors.  

Engagement 10 
 
 
11 

Restructuring 
 
 
Addition 

Bullet points for 
engagement status. 
 
Detail on engagement 
process – required by PRI 
and SRD/FRC. 

[...]
ntionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 133

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 137

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 171

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 12 December 2019
	4 Independent Advisor's report
	5 Report by the Independent Chair of the Lincolnshire Local Pension Board
	6 Pension Fund Update Report
	Appendix A - Equity Voting Activity
	Appendix B - TPR Checklist
	Appendix C - Hymans_Robertson_Good_governance_in_the_LGPS_Phase_II

	7 Pensions Administration Report
	Appendix 1 - Customer Survey Results
	Appendix 2 - Employer Feedback summary
	Appendix 3 - Current Technical Issues

	8 Employer Monthly Submissions Update
	Appendix A - Employer Late Contribution Funes (July - September...

	9 Investment Management Report
	Appendices A-B July-Sept 2019

	10 Border to Coast Responsible Investment Policy and Corporate Governance Voting Guidelines Review
	Appendix A - BCPP Responsible Investment Policy - 2020
	Appendix B - BCPP Corporate Governance Voting Guidelines - 2020

	12 Manager Presentation - Invesco - Global ex. UK Equity Portfolio
	Appendix A - Invesco Presentation

	13 Investment Strategy Update



Minutes of the meeting


  1 

 
 PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
 9 JANUARY 2020 

 

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR E W STRENGIEL (CHAIRMAN) 
 
Councillors P E Coupland (Vice-Chairman), B Adams, R D Butroid, Clio Perraton-
Williams and Dr M E Thompson 
 
Co-Opted Members: Mr A N Antcliff (Employee Representative) and R Waller 
(District Council Representative) 
 
Councillors: Roger Buttery and David Vickers attended the meeting as observers 
 
Officers in attendance:- 
 
Andrew Crookham (Executive Director Resources), Stuart Duncombe (Team 
Manager - Business Relations (West Yorkshire Pension Fund)), Peter Jones, Claire 
Machej (Accounting, Investment and Governance Manager), Jo Ray (Head of 
Pensions) and Rachel Wilson (Democratic Services Officer) 
 
42     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors P M Key and Mrs S Rawlins.   
 
An apology for absence was also received from Steve Larter, Small Scheduled 
Bodies Representative.  
 
43     DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 

 
Mr A Antcliff declared that he was a contributing member of the Fund. 
 
44     MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 12 DECEMBER 2019 

 
RESOLVED:  
 
 That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 December 2019 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by Chairman.  
 
45     INDEPENDENT ADVISOR'S REPORT 

 
Consideration was given to a report by the Committee's Independent Advisor which 
provided a market commentary on the current state of global investment markets. 
 
The Committee was advised that this update had been written before Christmas, and 
therefore an update on the position would be beneficial.  Members were advised that 
in December 2018 the markets had experienced a sharp fall, and there had been 



2 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
9 JANUARY 2020 
 
concerns that this may happen again in 2019, however there had been a quiet end to 
the year.  Economic news that had emerged had been more positive than expected, 
and messages were coming through that the service sector was growing steadily.  
However, the manufacturing sector was in decline, this was more of an issue in 
Germany where it made up 25% of the total economy, but for the UK and other 
countries where it contributed 10% to the economy this would have a smaller impact.  
Economic growth of around 1% was expected for the coming year. 
 
In terms of the valuation of the Fund's assets, it was noted that at the end of 2018 it 
was slightly depressed at £2.2bn, but the November 2019 figures showed a valuation 
of £2.52bn which was an increase of £320m.  However, as some of this increase had 
been due to the fall in interest rates it was not all good news, but the general outlook 
was good. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 That the report be noted. 
 
46     REPORT BY THE INDEPENDENT CHAIR OF THE LINCOLNSHIRE 

LOCAL PENSION BOARD 
 

Consideration was given to a report by Roger Buttery, Independent Chair of the 
Lincolnshire Local Pension Board, which updated the Committee on the work of the 
Pensions Board; for the Committee to receive assurances gained from the Board's 
work; and for the Committee to consider recommendations from the Board. 
 
Members were guided through the report and the following points were highlighted: 

 In terms of Employer Monthly Submissions and Contribution Monitoring the 
year to the end of September had seen 30 late payments and 85 late 
submissions of monthly returns. 

 The report had shown a reduction in data scores since October 2019, with 
scheme specific now 73.5%.  There was a data improvement plan in place 
which was positive.  It was hoped that the Pension Board would have a deep 
dive on this at their meeting later the same day. 

 In relation to Pension Benefits in Suspense, it was noted that £56k was now 
held on behalf of 45 people. 

 It was highlighted that it was extremely positive that the number of Annual 
Benefit Statements issued to members by the statutory deadline was 99.6%. 

 
The Committee was provided with the opportunity to ask questions in relation to the 
information contained within the report and some of the points raised during 
discussion included the following: 

 In terms of the late payments, it was queried whether the fines were high 
enough.  Members were advised that the issues were mainly with smaller 
employers, such as academies, parish and town councils, where there was 
one person responsible for submitting the monthly returns.  There were rarely 
issues with the larger organisations such as districts or the Police.   



3 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE 

9 JANUARY 2020 
 

 Academies often used payroll providers, and if there were late submissions, 
the employers would be notified and this could then be passed onto the payroll 
provider.  It was highlighted that the fines did have an impact, as whilst they 
were not necessarily significant in terms of amount, there could be reputational 
issues. 

 It was suggested that the figure would never be 100% of payments made on 
time, as there were too many intricacies involved in the process.  Some of the 
payments and submissions may not actually be late but contained errors in the 
information submitted, for example the payment made and data submitted did 
not match.  It was also noted that Lincolnshire monitored the timeliness and 
accuracy of information very closely, as it could impact member benefits.  
Officers did not have as much concern if it was new names coming through 
with late submissions rather than the same people time and time again. 

 In terms of the suspense accounts, it was queried whether there was access 
to HMRC records.  It was noted that a lot of organisations would use specific 
companies for tracing people.  It had also been observed that not all members 
were willing to complete the necessary paperwork to claim their benefits. 

 It was queried whether members of the pension fund were notified if their 
employer made a late payment, and the Committee was advised that they 
weren't because this did not have an impact on individual members pension 
benefits. 

 
RESOLVED 
 
 That the report be noted. 
 
47     PENSION FUND UPDATE REPORT 

 
Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Pensions which updated the 
Committee on Fund matters over the quarter ending 30 September 2019 as well as 
any current matters. 
 
Members were guided through the report which covered the following:- a funding 
level update; responsible investments; TPR checklist dashboard; Risk register 
update; asset pooling update; good governance review; and conference and training 
attendance. 
 
It was reported that the Chairman, Councillor E Strengiel, had attended the Border to 
Coast Conference on the 10 and 11 October 2019, along with a number of other 
members.  A wide range of interesting topics had been covered along with some of 
the challenges.  The Employee Representative reiterated that it had been a very 
good agenda for the conference, the round table on global equity was highlighted as 
being very interesting.  Members were reminded that there were still 10 places 
available for the Conference taking place in October 2020.  Councillors Strengiel and 
Adams confirmed their intention to attend. 
 
It was also reported that the Head of Pensions had recently attended the LAPFF 
Annual Conference, which had considered issues for the Pension Fund as a 



4 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
9 JANUARY 2020 
 
shareholder.  Topics included a very interesting presentation from Tesco on how they 
were controlling food waste and packaging during production. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 That the report be noted. 
 
 
48     PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION REPORT 

 
Consideration was given to the quarterly report by the Fund's pension administrator, 
West Yorkshire Pension Fund.  Stuart Duncombe, Team Manager was in attendance 
from WYPF to update the Committee on current administration issues. 
 
Members were guided through the report and the following was highlighted: 

 Performance and Benchmarking – everything was either above or at target 
level.  The template for the Annual Benefit Statement had been changed so it 
included a lot of additional information.  There had been a reduction in the 
number of pension estimates requested as this information was now included 
in the Annual Statement. 

 In terms of the age profile of the scheme, it was now a fairly mature scheme. 

 It was clarified that 2 online customer responses were received over the 
quarter July to September 2019. 

 In terms of member and employer contact, only one negative comment was 
received, and a full response had been given to the person and they were now 
in receipt of their benefits. 

 In terms of the Trivial Commutation, it was noted that the uptake had been 
lower than expected, but the WYPF would continue to follow up where people 
had not responded. 

 In terms of administration costs, there had been a small increase in the admin 
cost per member, however, this was mainly due to improvements in the IT 
infrastructure and a staff restructure which had taken place. 

 
Members were provided with the opportunity to ask questions to the officers present 
in relation to the information contained within the report and some of the points raised 
included the following: 

 It was queried whether it would be helpful if some information was circulated to 
the Committee regarding what systems were in place for tracing members, 
and it was agreed that this would be useful. 

 In relation to the uptake of the offer to commute trivial pension, it was 
confirmed that those members affected would be written to.  It was also 
highlighted that work on this had commenced in March 2019. 

 It was confirmed that the lump sum would be a final figure, in relation to trivial 
commutation.  It was highlighted that this related to people with pensions of 
less than £250 per year, and were for small amounts.  A copy of a sample 
letter would be sent out for members' information. 

 
RESOLVED 



5 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE 

9 JANUARY 2020 
 

 
 That the update be noted. 
 
49     EMPLOYER MONTHLY SUBMISSIONS UPDATE 

 
The Committee received a report which provided up to date information on Employer 
Monthly Submissions for the second quarter of the financial year 2019/20 (July to 
September). 
 
It was highlighted that members had expressed concerns at the meeting in October 
2019 regarding the continuing number of employers submitting late or incorrect data 
and contributions.  The report set out the actions which had been taken in response 
to these concerns.  It was thought that Lincolnshire's processes appeared to be at 
least as robust as other funds.   It was also noted that the processes were more in 
depth that those at WYPF. 
 
It was confirmed that a letter had been written to all employers. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 That the report be noted. 
 
50     INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT REPORT 

 
Consideration was given to a report which covered the management of the 
Lincolnshire Pensions Fund Assets over the period from 1 July 2019 to 30 
September 2019.  The report covered the Fund Summary – Asset Allocation and 
Performance; Hymans Robertson Manager Ratings; and Individual Manager 
Updates. 
 
Members were guided through the report and no questions were raised in relation to 
the contents. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 That the report be noted. 
 
51     BORDER TO COAST RESPONSIBLE INVESTMENT POLICY AND 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE VOTING GUIDELINES REVIEW 
 

Consideration was given to a report which highlighted to the Committee the changes 
from the Border to Coast Pensions Partnership annual review of their Responsible 
Investment Policy and Corporate Governance and Voting Guidelines.  The report 
also asked the Committee to approve the alignment of the new version to the current 
Lincolnshire policy and guidelines. 
 
It was reported that this was the third year this had been brought to the Committee.  
The key changes were shown on pages 103 and 104 of the agenda pack.  It was 
highlighted that one area not included in the revised policy was Border to Coast's 



6 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
9 JANUARY 2020 
 
approach to exclusions.  They currently did not have an exclusion policy or any red-
lines for investing and further work would be needed to assess investment 
implications and impacts if they were to adopt any red-lines and/or exclusions and 
how this could affect Partner Funds' assets held outside the pool. 
 
It was queried whether, as a member of the Border to Coast Officer Group, officers 
were aware of what other pools were doing in terms of red-lines/exclusions.  The 
Committee was advised that they were all in very different places.  There were 
individual funds which had exclusions, but the Head of Pensions was not aware of 
any pools that had exclusions at this time.  It was noted that there was an allowance 
within the Policy, for individual funds to choose to vote their holding in a sub fund 
differently by exception.  However, this would be administratively challenging, and 
had not happened yet. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That the proposed Border to Coast Responsible Investment Policy and 
Corporate Governance and Voting Guidelines be agreed; 

2. That the Lincolnshire Responsible Investment Policy and Voting Guidelines be 
aligned with Border to Coast's; and 

3. That the report be noted. 
 
52     CONSIDERATION OF EXEMPT INFORMATION 

 
RESOLVED 
 
 That, in accordance with Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that if they were present there could be a disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Section 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, as amended. 
 
53     MANAGER PRESENTATION - INVESCO - GLOBAL EX. UK EQUITY 

PORTFOLIO 
 

Members received a presentation from representatives of Invesco Asset 
Management who managed the Global ex. UK Equity Portfolio. 
 
A number of questions and points from the Committee were responded to. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 That the presentation be noted. 
 
54     INVESTMENT STRATEGY UPDATE 

 
Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Pensions which updated the 
Committee on the Fund's investment strategy. 
 



7 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE 

9 JANUARY 2020 
 

A number of points and questions were responded to by officers. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 That the recommendations as set out in the exempt report be approved. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 12.42 pm 


